Goodwill   $8,138   $14,728

Client lists   $3,609   $10,243

Other intangible assets   $ 171   $ 373

As a result of CBIZ’s acquisition activities during 2012, the following tables provide pro forma financial information as if all the acquisitions were
acquired on January 1, 2012. See CBIZ’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 for a detailed description of the
businesses that were acquired during 2012. The pro forma financial information includes the effect of certain adjustments to normalize such expenses
as interest, amortization, benefits and incentive compensation. The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been obtained had these businesses actually been acquired at January 1, 2012, nor are
they intended to be a projection of future results of operations. The “Consolidated As Reported” column also includes the impact of treating MMP as
discontinued operations.

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Consolidated
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue   $ 149,841   $ 10,694   $ 160,535
Income from continuing operations after income tax expense   $ 3,082   $ 653   $ 3,735
Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 0.06   $ 0.01   $ 0.07
Diluted   $ 0.06   $ 0.01   $ 0.07

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,895   456   49,351
Diluted   49,109   456   49,565

18

Table of Contents

CBIZ, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (Continued)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Consolidated
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue   $ 491,603   $ 35,487   $ 527,090
Income from continuing operations after income tax expense   $ 24,029   $ 2,734   $ 26,763
Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 0.49   $ 0.05   $ 0.54
Diluted   $ 0.49   $ 0.05   $ 0.54

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   49,014   564   49,578
Diluted   49,278   565   49,843

13. Discontinued Operations and Divestitures

CBIZ will divest (through sale or closure) business operations that do not contribute to the Company’s long-term objectives for growth or that are not
complementary to its target service offerings and markets. Divestitures are classified as discontinued operations provided they meet the criteria as
provided in FASB ASC 205 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Discontinued Operations – Other Presentation Matters”.

Discontinued Operations

On August 30, 2013, CBIZ sold all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of CBIZ Medical Management Professionals, Inc. and CBIZ Medical